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HAND-WINDING MECHANICAL WATCH 48C (DD)
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Thank you for your purchase of our product. To ensure prolonged use and opti-
mum performance, please read this Instruction Manual carefully and familiarize 
yourself with the terms of the guarantee.
Please keep this Instruction Manual in your hand and refer in time of need.

◆ SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Make absolutely sure to observe the demarcated contents indicated below to 
prevent any possible physical danger and property damage to you as well as 
other persons concerned.

… A demarcation with this symbol represents the contents 
assuming possibility for death or serious injury 
when the product is used in any manner different from 
given instructions.

… A demarcation with this symbol represents the contents 
assuming possibility of causing human injury or 
material damage only when a product is used in any 
manner different from given instructions.

◆ FEATURES
(1) This is a hand-winding mechanical watch.
(2) In addition to displaying the time, it has a power reserve indicator.
(3) It includes a second hand stop function.
(4) A shock absorber is used to protect the balance with hairspring from 

impact. 

WARNINGWARNING

CAUTIONCAUTION

ENGLISH
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◆ SPECIFICATIONS
(1) Number of frequency : 21,600 / hour
(2) Number of jewels : 21 jewels
(3) Daily accuracy : +25sec. to -15 sec.
(4) Running time : More than 40 hours
(5) Second hand halt mechanism
(6) Power reserve indicator

* The stated daily accuracy is in the following conditions:
 after 24 hours at room temperature with the mainspring wound fully and the 

dial facing up
* Due to the characteristics of the hand-winding watch, the time may deviate 

from the stated “daily accuracy” depending on the following conditions: 
position of the watch, winding condition of the mainspring

* Product speci� cations may change without notice, for improvement.

◆ DISPLAY AND CROWN OPERATION

Hour hand Minute hand

Second hand

Time setting (The second hand stops.)

Normal position (Wind up a mainspring)

Power reserve hand

* The position of the crown and the power reserve hand may differ depending 
on the model.
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◆ ABOUT THE HAND-WINDING MECHANISM
1) This is a hand-winding mechanical watch.
 The mainspring should be fully wound at the same time each day.
 If the mainspring is not wound suf� ciently, it may cause the watch to gain/lose 

time.
2) To wind the mainspring, ensure that the crown is in its normal position and 

slowly turn it to the right (clockwise).
 Turning the crown to the left (counterclockwise) will have no effect.
 When the watch is in a stopped state, the mainspring can be wound suf-

� ciently by rotating the crown approximately 20 times.
3) In order to prevent the mainspring from snapping due to over-winding, the 

crown will still rotate even when the mainspring is fully wound. (This is not 
a fault).

 Avoid winding the watch more than necessary.
4) Since the crown will rotate even when winding is complete, wind the watch 

using the scale on the power reserve indicator as a guide.
5) After the mainspring is fully wound, the watch will run continuously for more 

than 40 hours. 

◆ HOW TO SET THE TIME

1 Pull out the crown when the second hand is at the 
12 o’clock position.

 The second hand stops on the spot.
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2 Turn the crown clockwise to set the time.
* To set the time accurately, move the minute hand four 

or � ve minutes before the correct time, then move it 
to the correct time.

3 Press the crown in at the same time as the time 
signal. The watch starts to run.
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◆ POWER RESERVE INDICATOR

The power reserve indicator shows how much 
the watch is wound, allowing you to see how 
much longer the watch will run at a glance. The 
time pointed to by the power reserve hand is the 
remaining time.

* The remaining time shown is only an approxi-
mation. The time shown may be different from 
actual remaining time.

 This product has a hand-winding system which 
comes with a power reserve indicator function. 
The power reserve hand is pointing to the 
fully-wound position (40H). If you do not wind 
manually, the power reserve hand will move 
toward zero as time passes.

Power reserve hand

◆ IN HANDLING THE WATCH
(1) Water-resistance

WARNING

1 A watch with water resistance for daily life (3 bar) can be used during 
face-washing, etc. but cannot be used in an environment in which it will be 
submerged in water.

2 A watch with reinforced water resistance for daily life I (5 bar) can be used 
while swimming, etc. but cannot be used during any type of diving including 
skin diving.

3 A watch with reinforced water resistance for daily life II (10 or 20 bar) can be 
used while skin diving, but cannot be used while scuba diving using oxygen 
tanks or saturation diving using helium gas, etc.
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Conditions 
of use

Exposure to 
temporary 
water drops 
(face-wash-
ing, rain, 
etc.) 

Water sports 
(swimming, 
yachting, 
etc), work 
involving 
constant 
exposure 
to water 
(� shery agri-
culture, etc), 
exposure to 
water from 
high pres-
sure valves, 
etc. 

Skin diving 
without us-
ing oxygen 
tanks

Scuba 
diving (with 
oxygen 
tanks)

Operation 
of crown in 
underwater 
with 
water drops 
adhered 
on it 

Non water 
resis-
tance

Watch without 
marking of WA-
TER RESISTANT 
on back cover of 
watchcase.

� � � � �

Water 
resistance 
for daily 
life

Watch with mark-
ing of WATER 
RESIST (ANT) 
on back cover of 
watchcase.

� � � � �

Rein-
forced 
water-
resistance 
for daily 
life I 

Watch with mark-
ing of 5BAR on 
back cover or dial 
face along with 
WATER RESIST 
(ANT).

� � � � �

Rein-
forced 
water 
resistance 
for daily 
life II 

Watch with marking 
of 10BAR, 15BAR 
or 20BAR on back 
cover or dial face 
along with WATER 
RESISTANT.

� � � � �

* It is recommendable that you use the watch correctly following the mentioned 
scope of usage after ascertaining water-resistance precautions marked on 
the dial face of the watch or on the back of the watchcase.

TypeType



7

CAUTION

4 Keep the crown pushed in at all times (in the normal position) while using 
the watch. If the crown is the screwed-down type, check that it is securely 
screwed down.

5 Do not operate the crown underwater, or while the watch is wet. Water may 
enter the interior of the watch and defeat the water resistance.

6 If your watch is non-water resistant, beware of splashes of water (during 
face washing, rain, etc.) and sweat. If the watch becomes wet from water 
or sweat, wipe the moisture off with a dry, soft cloth.

7 Even with a water resistant watch for everyday use, avoid directing strong 
jets of mains water onto the watch. Water pressure above the limit can 
apply, which may defeat the water resistance.

8 With a water resistant watch for everyday use, rinse sea water off the 
case after exposure, then wipe it thoroughly to avoid corrosion and other 
effects.

9 The interior of the watch contains some amount of moisture, which may 
cause fogging on the inside of the glass when the outside air is cooler than 
the internal temperature of the watch. If the fogging is temporary it causes 
no harm inside the watch, but if prolonged, or if water enters the watch, 
consult your place of purchase and do not leave the problem untreated.

(2) Shock
1 Be sure not to carry the watch when you engage in strenuous 

sports, whereas playing such light sports as golf, etc., will 
not adversely in� uence the watch.

2 Avoid a violent shock such as dropping the watch on the 
� oor.
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(3) Magnetism
1 If the watch is left at a place near strong magnetism for an extended period, 

the component parts can get magnetized, resulting in a failure. Be care-
ful. 

2 The watch can temporarily gain or lose time when exposed to magnetism, but 
it functions with original precision when it is put away from the magnetism. 
In this case, correct the time. 

(4) Vibration
 The watch can lose time temporarily when it is exposed 

to strong vibration while riding motorcycles or using 
jackhammers, chain saws, etc. 

(5) Temperature
 In the environment below and above the normal temperatures <5°C-35°C>, 

the watch may malfunction and stop.

(6) Chemicals, Gasses, etc.
 Utmost caution must be exercised for contacts with gasses, mercury, 

chemicals (thinner, gasoline, various solvents, detergents containing such 
components, adhesives, paints, drugs, perfume, cosmetics, etc.), and so 
forth. Such contacts may cause the discoloration of a watchcase, and a dial 
face. The discoloration, deformation, and damage of various resin-based 
component parts may also occur.
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OROLOGIO MECCANICO A CARICAMENTO MANUALE 48C (DD)
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
Grazie per aver acquistato il nostro prodotto. Per garantire un uso prolungato 
e le migliori prestazioni, leggere con attenzione questo Manuale di istruzioni e 
familiarizzarsi con le clausole della garanzia.
Tenere questo Manuale di istruzioni a portata di mano e consultarlo in caso 
di necessità.

◆ PRECAUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
Osservare con la massima attenzione quanto speci� cato dai contrassegni 
sotto indicati per evitare qualsiasi pericolo di danneggiare cose e di ferire voi 
stessi e altre persone.

… Questo simbolo indica la possibilità di causare morte 
o ferite gravi quando il prodotto viene utilizzato in modo 
diverso rispetto alle istruzioni fornite.

… Questo simbolo indica la possibilità di ferire persone 
o danneggiare cose quando il prodotto viene utilizzato 
in modo diverso rispetto alle istruzioni fornite.

◆ CARATTERISTICHE PECULIARI
(1) Questo è un orologio meccanico a caricamento manuale.
(2) Oltre a indicare l’ora, l’orologio dispone di un indicatore della carica 

residua.
(3) Dispone inoltre di una funzione di arresto della lancetta dei secondi.
(4) Un ammortizzare viene usato per proteggere dagli urti il bilanciere e la molla 

del bilanciere.

AVVERTENZAAVVERTENZA

ATTENZIONEATTENZIONE

ITALIANO
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◆ DATI CARATTERISTICI
(1) Frequenza: 21.600 / ora
(2) Numero di rubini: 21 rubini
(3) Precisione giornaliera: da +25 sec. a -15 sec.
(4) Tempo di funzionamento: oltre 40 ore
(5) Meccanismo di arresto della lancetta dei secondi
(6) Indicatore della carica residua

* La precisione giornaliera indicata è corretta nelle condizioni seguenti:
 A temperatura ambiente normale, con una carica completa della molla 

principale, con la piastra del quadrante rivolta verso l’alto e dopo che sono 
trascorse 24 ore.

* A causa delle caratteristiche dell’orologio a caricamento automatico, nelle 
condizioni seguenti l’ora potrebbe deviare dalla “precisione giornaliera” indicata 
(posizione dell’orologio, condizione di caricamento della molla principale).

* I dati tecnici del prodotto sono soggetti a modi� che senza preavviso, in vista 
di miglioramenti.

◆ QUADRANTE E FUNZIONAMENTO CORONA

Lancetta delle ore Lancetta dei minuti

Impostazione dell'ora 
(la lancetta dei secondi si ferma)

Posizione normale 
(caricamento della molla principale)

Lancetta dei secondi

Lancetta della 
carica residua

* La posizione della corona e la lancetta della carica residua possono variare 
a seconda del modello.
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◆ INFORMAZIONI SUL MECCANISMO DI CARICAMENTO MANUALE
1) Questo è un orologio meccanico a caricamento manuale.
 Caricare completamente la molla principale ogni giorno alla stessa ora.
 In caso contrario, l’orologio potrebbe perdere precisione.
2) Per caricare la molla principale, accertarsi che la corona sia in posizione 

normale, quindi ruotarla lentamente verso destra (in senso orario).
 Ruotare la corona verso sinistra (in senso antiorario) non produrrà nessun 

effetto.
 Quando l’orologio è fermo, è possibile caricare la molla principale ruotando 

la corona circa 20 volte. 
3) Al � ne di evitare la rottura della molla principale a causa di un caricamento 

eccessivo, la corona continuerà a ruotare anche se la molla principale è 
completamente carica. (Ciò non indica un funzionamento difettoso).

 Non caricare l’orologio più del necessario.
4) Poiché la corona continuerà a ruotare anche se la carica è completa, caricare 

l’orologio utilizzando come guida la scala dell’indicatore della carica residua.
5) Dopo aver caricato completamente la molla principale, l’orologio funzionerà 

continuamente per oltre 40 ore.

◆ REGOLAZIONE DELL’ORA

1 Estrarre la corona quando la lancetta dei secondi si 
trova nella posizione delle ore 12 esatte.

 La lancetta dei secondi si ferma in quella 
posizione.
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2 Ruotare la corona in senso orario per impostare 
l’ora.

* Per impostare l’ora con precisione, portare la 
lancetta dei minuti di quattro o cinque minuti indietro 
rispetto all’ora corretta, quindi portarla avanti sull’ora 
corretta.

3 Premere la corona contemporaneamente al segnale 
orario. L’orologio viene avviato.
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◆ INDICATORE DELLA CARICA RESIDUA

L’indicatore della carica residua mostra la quantità di 
carica dell’orologio sotto forma di quantità di tempo, 
in modo che si possa veri� care subito per quanto 
tempo funzionerà ancora l’orologio. Il tempo indicato 
dalla lancetta della carica residua è la quantità di 
tempo rimanente.

* Il tempo rimanente indicato è solo approssimativo.
 Il tempo indicato potrebbe essere diverso dal tempo 

rimanente effettivo. Questo prodotto dispone di 
un sistema di carica manuale e di una funzione 
di indicazione della carica residua. La lancetta 
della carica residua indica la posizione di carica 
completa (40H). Se l’orologio non viene caricato 
manualmente, con il passare del tempo la lancetta 
della carica residua si sposterà verso lo zero.

Lancetta della carica 
residua

◆ CURA DELL’OROLOGIO
(1) Resistenza all’acqua

AVVERTENZA

1 Un orologio resistente all’acqua per uso giornaliero (3 bar) può essere 
utilizzato per lievi esposizioni all’acqua (lavaggio del viso, ecc.), ma non 
può essere utilizzato immerso nell’acqua.

2 Un orologio resistente all’acqua rinforzato per uso giornaliero (5 bar) può 
essere utilizzato durante il nuoto, ecc., ma non può essere utilizzato per 
alcun tipo di immersioni, comprese le immersioni in apnea.

3 Un orologio resistente all’acqua rinforzato per uso giornaliero II (10 o 20 bar) 
può essere utilizzato durante le immersioni in apnea, ma non può essere 
utilizzato durante le immersioni a grande profondità con bombola d’ossigeno, 
oppure durante le immersioni in saturazione con l’uso di gas elio, ecc.
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Condizioni 
di impiego

Schizzi 
occasionali 
(abluzioni 
personali, 
pioggia, 
ecc.)

Sport acqua-
tici (nuoto, 
veta, ecc.); 
attività che 
comportano 
una costante 
esposizione 
all’acqua 
(pesca, agri-
coltura, ecc); 
esposizione a 
getti d’acqua 
emessi da 
valvole per 
alta pressio-
ne, ecc.

Immersioni 
in apnea 
(senza 
bombola 
d’ossigeno)

Immersioni 
con respi-
ratore (con 
bombola 
d’ossigeno)

Funziona-
mento della 
corona con 
l’orologio 
bagnato o 
immerso in 
acqua

Non 
resistente 
all’acqua

“WATER RESISTANT” 
non è scritto sul retro 
dell’orologio. � � � � �

Resi-
stente all’ 
acqua per 
l’uso gior-
naliero.

Orologio con sul 
retro impresso 
il contrassegno 
WATER RESIST 
(ANT).

� � � � �

Resistente 
all’acqua 
rinforzato 
per l’uso 
giorna-
liero l

Orologio con impresso 
sul retro o sulla super-
� cie del quadrante il 
contrassegno 5BAR 
con WATER RESIST 
(ANT).

� � � � �

Resistente 
all’acqua 
rinforzato 
per l’uso 
giornalie-
ro II

Orologio con 
impresso sul retro o 
sulla super � cie del 
quadrante il contras-
segno 10BAR, 15BAR 
o 20BAR con WATER 
RESISTANT.

� � � � �

* Si raccomanda di usare l’orologio correttamente, seguendo le note circa lo 
scopo d’uso dopo aver accertato le precauzioni per la resistenza all’acqua 
marcate sul quadrante dell’orologio o sul retro della cassa dell’orologio.

TipoTipo
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ATTENZIONE

4 Mantenere sempre la corona premuta (in posizione normale) quando 
si utilizza l’orologio. Se la corona è del tipo a vite, controllare che sia 
saldamente avvitata.

5 Non utilizzare la corona con l’orologio immerso in acqua o bagnato. L’acqua 
potrebbe penetrare all’interno dell’orologio e comprometterne la resistenza 
all’acqua.

6 Se il modello non è impermeabile, fare attenzione agli spruzzi d’acqua 
(durante le abluzioni, la pioggia, ecc.) e al sudore. Se l’orologio si bagna 
con acqua o sudore, asciugarlo con un panno sof� ce e asciutto.

7 Anche con orologi resistenti all’acqua per uso normale, evitare forti getti 
o � ussi diretti d’acqua verso l’orologio. Potrebbe essere applicata una 
pressione dell’acqua superiore al limite, che potrebbe comprometterne la 
resistenza all’acqua.

8 Con orologi resistenti all’acqua per uso normale, asciugare con cura l’acqua 
di mare dalla cassa dopo l’esposizione, per evitare corrosione e altri effetti 
indesiderati.

9 L’interno dell’orologio contiene una certa quantità di umidità, che potrebbe 
provocare formazione di condensa all’interno del vetro, quando l’aria esterna 
diventa più fredda della temperatura interna dell’orologio. Se la formazione 
di condensa è temporanea, non provoca danni all’interno dell’orologio, 
altrimenti, se prolungata o se all’interno dell’orologio penetra acqua, 
rivolgersi al rivenditore per risolvere il problema quanto prima possibile.

(2) Urti
1 Si raccomanda di non portare l’orologio quando si praticano 

sport pesanti, mentre la pratica di sport leggeri come il golf, 
ecc. non in� uisce negativamente sull’orologio.

2 Evitare urti violenti, come il lasciare cadere l’orologio per terra.
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(3) Magnetismo
1 Qualora l’orologio venga lasciato nelle vicinanze di un forte magnetismo 

per un tempo più o meno lungo, le parti componenti possono rimanere 
magnetizzate � no al punto di causare disservizi. È opportuno prestare la 
dovuta attenzione.

2 L’orologio può temporaneamente andare avanti o indietro mentre rimane 
esposto al magnetismo, ma quando viene allontanato dal magnetismo esso 
riprende il suo funzionamento con la precisione originale. In questo caso 
correggere l’ora.

(4) Vibrazioni
 L’orologio può ritardare temporaneamente la misurazione 

dell’ora quando viene esposto a forti vibrazioni come la 
guida di motociclette o l’uso di martelli pneumatici, seghe 
a catena, ecc.

(5) Temperatura
 In un ambiente con temperature al di sotto o al di sopra di quelle normali <5°C 

- 35°C>, l’orologio potrebbe non funzionare correttamente e arrestarsi.

(6) Prodotti chimici, gas, ecc.
 Occorre esercitare la massima cautela nei riguardi di contatti con gas, 

mercurio, prodotti chimici (diluente, benzina, vari solventi, detergenti 
contenenti tali componenti, adesivi, vernici, medicine, profumi, cosmetici, 
ecc.) e così via. Tali contatti possono causare lo scolorimento della cassa 
dell’orologio e della super� cie del quadrante. Si può anche veri� care lo 
scolorimento, la deformazione e il danno di vari componenti basati sulla 
resina.
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RELOJ MECÁNICO CON MECANISMO DE CUERDA 
MANUAL 48C (DD)
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
Le agradecemos la compra de nuestro producto. Para asegurar un uso prolon-
gado y un óptimo rendimiento, lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones 
y familiarícese con los términos de la garantía.
Consérvelo cerca, donde pueda tenerlo al alcance en caso de necesidad.

◆ PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Asegúrese de observar siempre las siguientes medidas de precaución indi-
cadas abajo para prevenir cualquier posible daño físico o material a usted 
y a terceros.

… Este símbolo indica peligro de muerte o de sufrir 
graves daños personales si el producto no es usado 
como se especi� ca en las instrucciones suministra-
das.

… Este símbolo indica la posibilidad de ocasionar daños 
personales o materiales si el producto no es usado 
como se especi� ca en las instrucciones suministra-
das.

◆ CARACTERÍSTICAS
(1) Éste es un reloj mecánico provisto de un mecanismo de cuerda manual.
(2) Además de mostrar la hora, el reloj dispone de un indicador de reserva de marcha.
(3) Cuenta con una función de parada de la manecilla de segundos.
(4) Está provisto de amortiguador para proteger contra impactos el volante con 

espiral.

ADVERTENCIAADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCIÓNPRECAUCIÓN

ESPAÑOL
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◆ ESPECIFICACIONES
(1) Número de frecuencias: 21.600 / hora
(2) Número de joyas: 21 joyas
(3) Precisión diaria: de +25 seg. a -15 seg.
(4) Tiempo de funcionamiento: más de 40 horas
(5) Mecanismo de parada de la manecilla de segundos
(6) Indicador de reserva de marcha

* La precisión diaria indicada se basa en las siguientes condiciones:
 dejando el reloj a temperatura ambiente con la carga completa del muelle 

principal y la esfera dirigida hacia arriba, durante 24 horas.
* Debido a las características del reloj con mecanismo de cuerda automático, 

pueden producirse ligeras variaciones en la “precisión diaria” indicada arriba, 
dependiendo de las condiciones de uso:

 posición del reloj, estado de carga del muelle principal, etc.
* Las especi� caciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso en caso de 

mejoras.

◆ INDICACIONES Y OPERACIÓN DE LA CORONA

Manecilla de la hora Manecilla de minutos

Ajuste de la hora 
(la manecilla de segundos se para)

Posición normal 
(dé cuerda al muelle principal)

Manecilla de segundos

Manecilla de reserva 
de marcha

* La posición de la corona y de la manecilla de reserva de marcha puede 
variar según el modelo.
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◆ INFORMACIÓN DEL MECANISMO DE CUERDA MANUAL
1) Éste es un reloj mecánico provisto de un mecanismo de cuerda manual.
 Asegúrese de dar el máximo de cuerda al muelle principal diariamente a 

una hora � ja.
 Si no le da la cuerda necesaria, el reloj podría adelantarse o atrasarse.
2) Para dar cuerda al muelle principal, asegúrese de que la corona se encuentre en 

su posición normal y gírela lentamente hacia la derecha (en sentido horario).
 Girar la corona hacia la izquierda (en sentido antihorario) no dará resultado.
 Si el reloj se detiene, es posible dar la su� ciente cuerda al muelle principal 

girando la corona unas 20 veces.
3) A � n de evitar quebrar el muelle principal a causa de una excesiva cuerda, 

la corona continuará girando aunque el muelle principal llegue al tope de 
la cuerda. (Esto no indica un funcionamiento defectuoso).

 Evite darle cuerda al reloj más de lo necesario.
4) Puesto que la corona continuará girando aunque llegue al tope de la cuerda, déle 

cuerda al reloj utilizando como guía la escala del indicador de reserva de marcha.
5) Una vez que al muelle principal se le haya dado el máximo de cuerda, el 

reloj funcionará sin interrupción durante más de 40 horas.

◆ FORMA DE AJUSTAR LA HORA

1 Extraiga la corona cuando la manecilla de los segun-
dos se encuentre en la posición de las 12.

 La manecilla de segundos se parará en tal punto.
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2 Gire la corona en sentido horario para ajustar la 
hora.

* Para ajustar la hora con precisión, adelante la 
manecilla de los minutos a una posición atrasada 
de cuatro o cinco minutos con respecto a la hora 
exacta y luego aváncela a la hora exacta.

3 Presione la corona al mismo tiempo que la señal 
horaria. El reloj comenzará a funcionar.
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◆ INDICADOR DE RESERVA DE MARCHA

El indicador de reserva de marcha muestra el grado de 
cuerda del reloj en términos de tiempo, para permitirle 
saber la autonomía del reloj, a simple vista. La maneci-
lla de reserva de marcha indica la marcha restante. La 
hora indicada por la manecilla de reserva de marcha es 
la cantidad de tiempo restante de marcha.

* El tiempo restante indicado es sólo aproximado. 
El tiempo indicado podría ser diferente del 
tiempo restante real.

 Este producto dispone de un sistema de cuerda 
manual que cuenta con una función de indicador 
de reserva de marcha. La manecilla de reserva 
de marcha indicará la posición de cuerda com-
pleta (40H). Si no le da cuerda manualmente, 
con el paso del tiempo la manecilla de reserva 
de marcha se desplazará hacia el cero.

Manecilla de reserva 
de marcha

◆ ACERCA DEL MANEJO DEL RELOJ
(1) Resistencia al agua

ADVERTENCIA

1 Un reloj resistente al agua para uso diario (3 bares) puede utilizarse si 
la exposición es leve (lavarse la cara, etc.), pero no puede utilizarse en 
situaciones en que el reloj deba sumergirse en el agua.

2 Un reloj con resistencia reforzada al agua para uso diario (5 bares) puede 
utilizarse para nadar, etc. pero no puede utilizarse para todo tipo de inmer-
siones, incluida la inmersión en apnea.

3 Un reloj con resistencia reforzada al agua para uso diario II (10 o 20 bares) puede 
utilizarse en inmersiones en apnea, pero no puede utilizarse para inmersiones 
con botella de oxígeno o inmersiones de saturación con gas helio, etc.
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Condiciones 
de uso

Exposición 
temporal 
al goteo 
de agua 
(lavarse 
las manos, 
lluvia, etc.)

Deportes 
acuáticos 
como nadar, 
navegar, 
etc., lavado 
de automó-
vil y trabajo 
en una 
pescadería, 
etc., agua a 
presión de 
salidas de 
grifos, etc.

Buceo sin 
botellas de 
oxígeno

Buceo con 
botellas de 
oxígeno

Operación 
de la corona 
bajo el agua 
y con gotas 
adheridas 
a ella

No 
resistente 
al agua

Reloj sin la 
marca WATER 
RESISTANT en la 
tapa posterior de 
la caja del reloj.

� � � � �

Resis-
tencia al 
agua para 
uso diario 
normal

Reloj con la marca 
WATER RESIST 
(ANT) en la tapa 
posterior de la 
caja del reloj.

� � � � �

Resis-
tencia 
reforzada 
al agua I 
para uso 
diario 
normal

Reloj con la marca 
5 BAR en la tapa 
posterior o en la 
esfera junto con 
WATER RESIST 
(ANT).

� � � � �

Resis-
tencia 
reforzada 
al agua 
II para 
uso diario 
normal

Reloj con la marca 
10 BAR, 15BAR 
o 20 BAR en la 
tapa posterior 
o en la esfera 
junto con WATER 
RESISTANT.

� � � � �

* Se recomienda que utilice el reloj correctamente observando las limitacio-
nes indicadas después de haber con� rmado el tipo de resistencia al agua 
marcado en la esfera del reloj o en la tapa posterior del la caja del reloj.

TipoTipo



PRECAUCIÓN

4 Mantenga la corona hacia adentro todo el tiempo (en la posición normal) 
mientras utiliza el reloj. Si la corona es de rosca, cerciórese de que está 
completamente enroscada.

5 No utilice la corona bajo el agua o mientras el reloj esté húmedo. El agua 
puede introducirse en el interior del reloj y estropear la resistencia al 
agua.

6 Si el reloj no es resistente al agua, tenga cuidado de no exponerlo al goteo 
de agua (durante el lavado de la cara, lluvia, etc.) y sudor. Si se humedece 
el reloj debido a agua o sudor, seque la humedad con un paño seco y 
suave.

7 Incluso con un reloj resistente al agua para uso diario, evite dirigir agua a 
presión de salidas de grifos, etc. al reloj. La aplicación de presión de agua 
por encima del límite puede estropear la resistencia al agua.

8 Con un reloj resistente al agua para uso diario, elimine los restos de agua 
del mar de la caja tras su exposición; a continuación, séquela para evitar 
la corrosión y otros efectos negativos.

9 El interior del reloj contiene cierta cantidad de humedad, que puede producir 
el empañamiento del interior del cristal cuando el aire exterior es más frío 
que la temperatura interior del reloj. Si el empañamiento es temporal no 
se produce ningún daño en el interior del reloj, sin embargo, si se alarga 
en el tiempo, o si el agua se introduce en el reloj, póngase en contacto con 
su lugar de venta y busque una solución al problema cuanto antes.

23
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(2) Golpes
1 Asegúrese de quitarse el reloj cuando participe en deportes 

enérgicos, aunque el uso del reloj para un deporte ligero 
como el golf, etc., no tendrá efectos perjudiciales.

2 Evite los impactos fuertes, como dejarlo caer al suelo.

(3) Magnetismo
1 Si deja el reloj en un lugar cerca de un campo magnético fuerte durante 

largo tiempo, los componentes del mismo podrían magnetizarse, y ocasionar 
una avería. Tenga cuidado.

2 El reloj se adelantará o atrasará temporalmente cuando sea expuesto a un 
campo magnético, pero volverá a funcionar con la precisión original cuando 
lo retire del magnetismo. En este caso, corrija la hora.

(4) Vibración
 El reloj puede retrasarse temporalmente cuando sea 

expuesto a vibraciones fuertes, como cuando conduce 
una moto o cuando se utilicen martillos mecánicos, 
sierras de cadena, etc.

(5) Temperaturas
 En entornos por debajo o por encima de la gama de temperaturas normales 

(5°C - 35°C), el reloj podría funcionar defectuosamente y pararse.

(6) Sustancias químicas, gases, etc.
 Preste suma atención para evitar el contacto con gases, mercurio, sustan-

cias químicas (diluyente, gasolina, diversos disolventes, detergentes que 
contengan tales componentes, adhesivos, pinturas, medicinas, perfumes, 
cosméticos, etc.), y otros productos similares. El contacto con tales sus-
tancias podría ocasionar la decoloración de la caja del reloj y de la esfera. 
También podrán decolorarse, deformarse y dañarse varios componentes 
fabricados a base de resinas.
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��������	
�� ��	� 	 �
���� ������� 48C (DD)
�

����	��� �� �
	��
������
�����	�
�� 
�� �� �
���
������ ������ ��	����. ��� ����������� 
	���������� ������������� � ����������� �
�����	���������� �����-
������ �
������ 	����� ����
����� �� !����������� � ������������ �� 
�
����� ��
�����.
"
����� 	����� ����
����� �� !����������� � 	�������� ����� � ��
�-
#������ � ��� � ������ ����$�	������.

◆ ���� �����	�������	��
%�
��� �����	���� �
���	���&� ��=� ����
����� 	�� �
�	���
�#���� 
������ �#�
�� �	�
���� � ���
�=	���� 
����� ���#����� � ���#����� 
	
���$ ���.

… ����&� ������ �������� ����������! "#�$"!-
��%� &�'�*$ &"& �#+!#��/' �+$�� � �"07$#, 
���� 	���&� �
�	��� ��	�� �������������� ���&� 
��������, ������&� �� �
���	���&$ ����
�����.

… ����&� ������ �������� ����������! �#+!#�-
�/' �+$�� &"& �$�#+&$"!��%� 09#+:$ ��"!;� 
� ��� �"07$#, ���� 	���&� �
�	��� ��	�� ������-
�������� ���&� ��&� ��������, ������&� �� 
�
���	���&$ ����
�����.

◆ <
�
���
(1) ?�� ��$��������� ���& � 
���&� ����	��.
(2) @����� J������ ����
�=���� �
�����, ���& ����#��& ��	�����
�� 

������ $�	�.
(3) 
 ����$ �
�	�����
��� J������ ��������� �����	��� ��
����.
(4) ��� ��#��& �������� � ���������� �
�=���� �� �	�
�� �
�	�����
�� 

���
������
.

�+#*0=+#�*#�&#�+#*0=+#�*#�&#

��&�$�&#��&�$�&#

�
		
�>
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◆ �������	
�� ����
����	��
�
(1) V������ ���������: 21 600/���
(2) X��������� ������: 21 ������
(3) ������� �������� $�	�: �� +25 ��� 	� -15 ���.
(4) Y���� $�	�: ����� 40 �����
(5) Z�$����� ��������� �����	��� ��
����
(6) [�	�����
 ������ $�	�

* Y��������� �������� �������� $�	� �������������� �
� �����	���-
����	��#�$ �������:

 @���� 24 ����� �
��&����� � �������$ ��������� �����
���
&, � ���-
������ ����	����� �
�=���� � ��J�
������, ��
�#���&� ���
$.

* \�$�������� ����������� ����� � �������������� $�	�� ����� ����� 
�
������ ���������� �������� �������� $�	� �� ����������� ��������; 
�� !�� ������ ���	��#�� J����
&:

 ����=���� �����, � ������� ����	� �
�=��&.
* \�$�������� $�
����
������ ����� �&�� �������& ��� �
�	��
�����-

���� ���	������� � ����� � ��	�
�������� ��	����.

◆ ���?������� � <
�
������������ @����
�

V������ ��
���� Z������� ��
����

]�������� �
����� 
(^�������� �����	��� ��
����)

_�
������� ����=���� 
(Y���	 $�	���� �
�=��&)

%����	��� ��
����

%�
���� ��	�����
� 
������ $�	�

* `������=���� ����	��� ������� � ��
���� ��	������ ������ $�	� 
��=�� ���������� � ����������� �� ��	���.
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◆ �������� 	 �
���� �������
1) ?�� ��$��������� ���& � 
���&� ����	��.
 "�	���� �
�=��� ����$�	��� �=�	����� ��������� ����	��� � �	�� � �� =� �
���.
 {��� $�	���� �
�=��� ������� �� ���������, �� ���& ����� �����&���� 

�������� �
���.
2) V���& ������� $�	���� �
�=���, ������� ���	�����, ��� ����	��� ������� 

��$�	���� � ��&���� ����=����, � ����� ����
���� �� �� ������� ��
����.
 @���
�� ����	��� ������� �
���� ������� ��
���� �� 	��� �������� !JJ����.
 V���& ��������� ������� $�	���� �
�=��� �����, ��$�	�#�$�� � 

������������� ���������, ����$�	��� �	����� ����� 20 ����&$ 
���
���� ����	��� �������.

3) V���& ��#����� $�	���� �
�=��� �� ���
�=	���� � 
��������� ��-
������� ����	�, ����	��� ������� ��		����� �
�#���� 	�=� ����� 
������� ����	� �
�=��& (?�� �� �������� �����
��������).

 %��
������ �� ����	��� �
�=��� ���
$ ����$�	�����.
4) @�������� ����	��� ������� ��		����� �
�#���� 	�=� ���� �
�=��� 

��������� ����	���, �
� ����	� �
�=��& 
�����	��������� ��������-
��� ��	�����
� ������ $�	�.

5) @
� ������ ����	� �
�=��& �
�	��=���������� 
����& ����� ������-
���� ����� 40 �����.

◆ 
�
 
	�������K ����X

1 
 ������, ���	� �����	��� ��
���� 	�������� 
������� 12 �����, ���������� ����	��� ������� 
� �&	������� ����=����.

 %����	��� ��
���� ����������� �� �����.
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2 

�#�� ����	��� ������� �� ������� ��
����, 
���������� �������� �
�����.

* @
� ��������� ������� �
����� 
������	����� 
������� ���������� �������� ��
���� �� ���&-

�-���� ����� 
����� ������� ��������, � ����� 
������ ���������� �� �� ��=��� ��������.

3 _�=���� �� ������� � ������ �������� ������� 
������� �
�����. V��& ������ ������ �
�����.
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◆ ����
���� ����	� ����
[�	�����
 ������ $�	� �����&���� �
����� ��-
��	� �����, �������� � �	���� �����	� �������, 
������� �#� �
����� ���& ��	�� �	��. Y�������, 
����
�� ����&���� ��
���� ��	�����
� ������ 
$�	�, � ���� ���������� �
���.

* ^��������� �
��� ����&������ ������ 
�
������������. @��������� �
��� ��=�� ��-
�������� �� 	�������������� ������ $�	�. 

 ������ ��	��� ����#��� �������� 
������ 
����	� � J������� ��	������ ������ $�	�. 
%�
���� ������ $�	� �����&���� �� ����=�-
��� ������� ����	� (40 �����). {��� 
& �� 
����	��� ���& �
�����, �� �� ��������� ����-
=������ �
����� ��
���� ��	�����
� ������ 
$�	� ��
��������� � ����=���� «����».

%�
���� ��	�����
� 
������ $�	�

◆ ��� �?��[���� 	 ��	���
(1) ��*��#=+��&\$#����!

�+#*0=+#�*#�&#

1 V��&, �
�	���������&� 	�� �����	������� �������������, � �
����� 
��	����
����������� (3 ��
) ��=�� ��	��
���� ���	������� ��	& �� 
�
��� ��&����� � �. 	., �� �$ ������ ��������� ���
�=��� � ��	�.

2 V��&, �
�	���������&� 	�� �����	������� �������������, � ���&����&� 
�
����� ��	����
����������� I (5 ��
) ��=�� ��	��
���� ���	������� 
��	& �� �
��� ��������, �� �$ ������ ������������ �� �
��� ��	��	���� 
�������� ������ ����, ������� �&
���� � ����� � �����$.

3 V��&, �
�	����������� 	�� �����	������� �������������, � ���&���-
�&� �
����� ��	����
����������� II (�� 10 	� 20 ��
) ��=�� ��	��
���� 
���	������� ��	& �� �
��� �������� � �&
���� � ����� � �����$, �� 
�$ ������ ������������ �� �
��� ��	��	���� �������� � ����������, 
���
������&� �����
�	��, �
� ���
�=���� � ��������&� 	&$������&� 
����
����, ���
������&� �������� 	&$�������� ������, � �. 	.
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]������ 
�������������

%������&� 
�
&��� 
(�&��� 
����, 
	�=	� 	
.)

Z�
���� ���
� 
(��������, 
��
���&� ���
� 
� 	
.), 
����� 
�
� ���������� 
���	������� 
��	& (
&������-
���, �������� 
$�������� � 	
.), 
���	������� 
��	&, �&��#��-
��� �� �������� 
�&������ 
	������� � 	
.


�	����& 
��� 
���J��-
	
� (��� 
���	������ 
�������)


�	����& � 
�������-
�&�� 
	&$�����-
�&�� ����-

����� (� 
���	���&� 
��������)

^��
���� 
� �������� 
��	 ��	�� 
��� �
� 
������� 
������ 
��	& �� 
����$.

��� ��	�-
���
���-
��������

_� ��
����� ���
��� 
����� �� �������� 
“WATER RESISTANT” � � � � �


�	��� �
�-
������&� 
	�� �=�	� 
������ 
��������-
�����

V��& � ������-
������ WATER 
RESIST(ANT) 
(
�	����
������ 
�&�) �� ��	��� 
�
&��� ��
����.

� � � � �

% ���&-
������ 
��	����-

������-
������ 	�� 
�=�	�����-
�� ��������-
����� I

V��& � ����������-
�� 5BAR �� ��	��� 
�
&��� ��� �� 
��J�
�����, � ���-
=� � ������������ 
WATER RESIST 
(ANT) (
�	����
�-
������&�).

� � � � �

% ���&���-
��� ��	��� 
�
������-
������ 	�� 
�=�	�����-
�� ������-
������� II

V��& � ������������ 
10BAR, 15BAR ��� 
20BAR �� ��	��� 
�
&��� ��� �� ��-
J�
�����, � ���=� � 
������������ WATER 
RESISTANT (
�	����-

�������&�).

� � � � �

* `������	����� ������������ ���& ������ � �������$, ������������#�$ ��������� �� 
��J�
����� ��� ��
����� ���
��� ��
���� ������� ��	����
�����������.

\��\��
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��&�$�&#

4 @
� !����������� ����� ������� 	��=�� ��$�	����� � ���������� 
(��
�������) ����=����. {��� ������� ��������� � ���� ����������-
#�$��, �� ��� 	��=�� �&�� ������ ���������.

5 _� ����������� ������� ��	 ��	�� ��� ���� �� ����$ ������� �����. 

�	� ��=�� �
�������� ����
� ��
���� ����� � ��
����� �$ ��
�����-
�����.

6 {��� ���� ���& �� �������� ��	����
�������&��, �� �� 	��������� 
����	���� �� ��$ ��	��&$ �
&�� (�� �
��� ��&�����, � 	�=	����� 
����	� � �. 	.), � ���=� �����������. @
� ����	���� �� ���& ��	& ��� 
�
� ����������� �	����� ����� � ����#�� ��$�� ������ �����.

7 ��=� ���� 
��� ���&, �
�	���������&� 	�� �����	������� ��������-
�����, ����	��� ��	����
������������, �� 	��������� ���	������� 
�� ��$ ������� ��
�� ��	&. @
� �
��&����� 	���������� �
���� 
	������� ��	& ��=�� �&�� ��
����� ��
���������� �����.

8 @
� ����	���� �� 
��� ��	����
�������&� ���&, �
�	���������&� 
	�� �����	������� �������������, ��
���� ��	&, ��
�$���� ��	� � 
�
��
��� ��
��� ����$�, ����& �� 	�������� ������������� ��

���� 
��� ��&$ ��������&$ �����	�����.

9 
���
� ��
���� ����� ��	�
=���� ��������� ���������� �����. 
@�!���� ���	� �����
���
� ��
�=��#��� ���	�$� ��=� �����
���
& 
���	�$� ����
� ��
���� �����, �� ����
����� ����
$����� ������ ��=�� 
��
����&������ �����������. {��� ����������� ����� �
�����&� 
$�
����
, �� !�� �� ������� �
�	� �����. ^	���� ���� ����������� 
�������� �� ������ �
�	��=�������� �
��� ��� ���� � ���& ������ 
��	�, �
����������
������ �� ����� �
���
������ ����� � �� �����-
����� !�� �
������ ��� ��������.
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(2) 
*$+�=+�7����!
1 %������� ���& �� �
��� ������� !��
����&�� ��	��� 

���
��, �	����, ������� ������ ��	��� ���
��, ��� ����J 
� �. 	., �� ���=�� ����������� ���	������� �� ��������� 
�����.

2 [�������� �������� �	�
� ���� ��	���� ����� �� ���.

(3) �"#;�+��$%�&���# &�"07#�&#
1 {��� ���& ��	��
������ ���	������� !����
����������� ��������� 

� ������� 	���������� �
�����, ���������& ��$������ ����� �����-
��������, ��� �
���	�� � �&$�	� ����� �� ��
��. ��	��� ����
�=�&.

2 @
� ���	������� !����
����������� ��������� �� ���& ��=�� ��-
���	����� ���������� ��� ���
�=����, �	���� �������� $�	� ��	�� 
�������������, ���� ��
��� ���& �� ��������� ���������. 
 !��� 
������ ���
������� ���������� ������ �
���.

(4) �&:+$\&]
 
����=�� �
������� ��
������ �������� $�	� ����� 

��	 ���	�������� ���
����, ���
���
, �
� ��	� �� 
��������� ��� �
� 
����� � ������&� ��������, 
���������� � �.	. (
 ������
&$ ������$ ���
������� 
�
���
��, 
�����
���� � 
�����.)

(5) �#�=#+$�0+�/^ +#�&�
 @
� !����������� �� �
�	����� �������������� �����
���
���� 	��-

������ <5°C-35°C> �����=�& ���� � 
����� ��� ��������� �����.

(6) �&�&;$�/, %$�/, & �.*.
 \#������� ��������� ��������� ����� � ������, 
����� � $��������� 

(
�����������, ��������, 
������&�� 
�����
������� ��	�
=�#��� 
�$ �����������&�� �
�	������, ������, �
������, ����
������, 
	�$���, ����������, � �.	.). 
��	������� !��$ ��#���� ��=�� �&����� 
�������������� ��
���� � ����
$����� ��J�
�����. \��=� �����=�� 
��������������, 	�J�
����� � ���
�=	���� ��������&$ !�������� 
��$������.



|

_`wx{|}~�� �{�~�� (�)
 }~ �������� �� ������ ����� ����� ��� �������� ���� �� ���� }��� �  �¡ ��¢ �£���� ¤�¥ ¦¥ �§¨  ©

.ª�¬��­ ��  �®¯±�� ²³´­ µ�¨ �¶·� ��� ��£���� ¸�¯� �¯��� µ�¨ ¹�§ �¶·�

 ��´��º ®�±�� ¶�±¥ ¼�½ �¾���³ ��������� ����� ¿�±�¥ ��´�£ �ª��·� �ÀÁ¥ ³~ Â´Ã¥ }~ �£���� ����  Ä
 .�£���� Å�³ Æ�Ç¬�º ¦� ���Ç�� ÊË¡ �  ����������� ������ �£ �¡¶�±º¨ ¦�� ��´�£ ���ÌÍ�

������� (�)
 ����  Î���Ï�¡Ð  ¿�±�¥  ��´�£  ª���·�  Å������  ´Ã�¥  }~  �£����  ����  

.Ñ�� ����½ Ò�Ó�� ³~ Ô�ÃÕ� Â�´Ö�½� ³~ ��Ò�× �Ø�Ò¶ Ô�¢Ò Ù��Ú~

������� ���� (�)
 ��� �  Î�Û�Ü� �  �   ®�±��  �£  Ý���¥³  ®�Öº  Ô�¬¥  }~  �£����  ����  
 µ�¨ Þ ��) ��¶���£Ð� �Ò��Ç�� Î�ØÒ¶ �� ��£~ ³~ ®�~ �¾¥Ò��­ �ØÒ¶ }��¥

.(���Û� �ØÒ¶ ßÞ

.���� ��� ����{}��� �w�{w~w��� ���~�� (�)
 Î�Ü�Ë��� ���Ï�Ü�� �Ùâ¯�� ��Ú) Î��³������³ ãÜäÏ��³ Î������ ���â� ´�£ ÒËÇ�� Î�ØÒ¶ µ¬�~ � åÀ�¥ ���  
 �Ò�¯±��  ���³¶Í�  �Ùâ¯��  ��ÃÌâ��  ¶�����  �Î�×�����  ¹�¥  ®Õ�  µ�£  ���Ç¥  ����  Î��æ����  �����Ö���
 çØ³³ �£���� ®��¡ }�� }�´Ã  µ�¨ ê�â��� �Ë¡ �¶·� }~ ���� .¹�§ µ�¨ ��³ (Ñ�� �®������ Î��ëÇ���
 î�½Í� Î�§ ����Ö��� Î�×����� Ù�ÏØÍ Ý����³ Ê å�Ó���³ }���� }�´Ã  µ�¨ ¹�§ �¶·� }~ ���� ��¢ .������

.���¥����



ï

�w |¡ 

 ðÜë�� Ò� }�¢ �§¨ .�£���� Â�´Ö�½� Ù��Ú~ (�¶�±�� ¸ô���� � ) Å���� ��� ®À�´�� � ª£� ´� õ����º ö��­�  ÷
.Â��­øº ®�½û� ç��ÜÕ¥ �� ´¢Á�  �®�½û� ÅÜÕ��� ü���� ��

 ðÜÇ�³ �£���� ®À�¶ µ�¨ Ù���� Ô���� ´� .�£���� ®�º Ù��Ú~ ³~ �Ù���� ÅÇ¥ Ò�Ò�Í� ³~ õ���� ®��Ó�º ¦Ã¥ Ð  Þ
.Ù���� ��³�Ã�

 (¹�§ ��ý³ �¯��� ³~ çØ��� ®�ý Ù��Ú~) Ù���� §�§Ò �� � ªÒË­ ��  �Ù���� ��³�Ã� ��ý ¹�£�½ Å×�¢ �§¨  þ
.��£�×³ � �Ø ÿ��� �±¯� Â�´Ö�½�º �º����� Æ���  ���±�� ³~ Ù���� �� �£���� Å��º� �§¨ .��±��³

 }~ ���� .�£���� µ�£ ����Ü��� ���Ã�� Ù���� Î�Ã ´¥ ���¥ ������� Â�´Ö�½â� Ù���� ��³�Ã� �£�½ ¸� µ�­  ï
.Ù���� ��³�Ã� ðÜÇ� ´� �Ë�� ��Í� �¶´Ç��� �� µ�£~ Ù�� ð�ô ²´Ç�

 ��ÇÜ�� Ù��� �¾ô�±¥ ´±º �£���� ®��¡ µ�£ �� �ÇÜ�� Ù�� Ý¯�� ������� Â�´Ö�½â� Ù���� ��³�Ã� �£�½ ¸�  |
.��ÀÍ� Î���ÚÁ���³ ®¢���� ����� ®�����º Æ��� ¦Ú

 õ�Ø� �� ��À�´�� ÙÏ��� µ�£ Ô�Üô �  �Ü��¥ ´� ��º����� �±º µ�£ �£���� ���À�´�� Ù�ÏØÍ� ®��Ó¥  �
 Ô�Üë�� }�¢ �§¨ .�£���� ���À�´��  �Ò��Ç�� �ØÒ¶ �� ªÐ�´�£� �Õ¢~ �ØÒ�Ö�� Ù��¾�� }��� ��´�£ �£����
 Ð³ ¸ä�Ü�� �Ó�½�  ��£���� �  Ù���� ®À¶ ³~ ����½� �§¨ ���³ ��£���� ®À�¶ Ò�ô �~ �Ü�� Ð ç×ø  �ª��·�

.õâ£ }³´º ���Ó��� ¤��¥

�¢£¤�� (¥)
 �½Ò���  ����º  �����£  Î�ô��Ò  �½Ò���  ´�£  �£����  ®�­  Â´£  ��  ´¢Á¥  ©

.�£���� µ�£ ���£ ®�Óº �Ú·� �� ¹�§ ��ý³ Ý����� ®Õ� ����Ö�� Î�ô�����

.¿ÒÍ� µ�£ ªâÕ� �£���� ��Ã½ø¢ ����±�� ��´¬�� ���¥  Ä



þ

Â�´Ö�½Ð� ÎÐ�­

ü�×

 Î��¯Ã� ¿�±���
 ®�ý) ���·� Ù��

 ��¯��� �çØ���
(¹�§ ��ý³

 ��ä���� Î�ô�����
 �­�Ü���) ®Õ�

 ÔÒ��Ã�� Î���Ü½³
 �(¹�§ ��ý³
 ���� ���£Í�

 ¿�±��� ��ë�¥
 ´�Ì) Ù���� �������

 ��ý³ ¤��½Í�
 ¿�±��� �(¹�§

 Î����Ì �� Ù����
 ���£ ð�ô

¹�§ ��ý³

 ��±���� 	����
 Â�´Ö�½¨ }³´º

����¢~ �×��¯½~

 Â�´Ö�½�º 	����
 	���� î�Ü�

 �×��¯½~³
����¢Í�

 ÅÇ¥ õ���� ®��Ó¥
 ��¬��� ¸� Ù����

çº Ù�� Î��¯�

Ù���� Â³�Ã� ��ý Â³�Ã� ��â£ }³´º �£�½
 ���Ö�� Ù�¯��� µ�£ Ù����

.�£���� �³´�¬������
 Ù���� Â�Ã�
 ���±�½
�

������

 ��â£ Î�§ �£�½
 (WATER RESISTANT)
 Ù�¯��� µ�£ (Ù���� ��³�Ã�)

.�£���� �Ü�£ �� ���Ö��
�����

 Ù���� Â³�Ã�
 I �Ï±�

 ���±�½
�
������

 ��â£ Î�§ �£�½
 µ�£ ����~ Þ

 çØ³ ³~ ���Ö�� Ù�¯���
 ��â±�� ¸� ��¬¥�

 (WATER RESISTANT)
.(Ù���� ��³�Ã�)

�����

 Ù���� Â³�Ã�
 II � åÏ±�

 ���±�½
�
������

 ��â£ Î�§ �£�½
 � ª̄ ��� ©Þ �����~ ©�

 µ�£ � ª̄ ��� Ä� ³~
 çØ³ ³~ ���Ö�� Ù�¯���

 ��â±�� ¸� ��¬¥�
 (WATER RESISTANT)

.(Ù���� ��³�Ã�)

�����

 �� ãÃÇ��� ´±º µ�£Í�º �Çô���� Â�´Ö�½Ð� ���­~ ª�±Ü�� ª�Ç�ÇÌ ª� ª��´Ö�½� �£���� Â�´Ö�½� ®ë���� ��  *
.�£���� �³´�¬� ���Ö�� Ù�¯��� µ�£ ³~ �£���� çØ³ µ�£ ���Ü��� Ù���� ��³�Ã�¥�����­�



Þ

�wx{w�¦§� ��£¨�� �©ª¢ ◆

������­�� �Ò´Ã�� Ô�Ã£

 ��æ�º  ¼�±¥  ���  �£����  �ÛÜ±¥  Ò�´Ã�  ��Ü�  ������­��  �Ò´Ã��  ��·�
 Ô�Ã£  ç��¨  ��Ó�  �Ë��  Å������  .®�±¥  �£����  ®æ�½  µ��  µ�¨  �±��½

.��ÃÜ���� �´��� �¡ ������­�� �Ò´Ã��
 ���Ü��� �´��� Ý��Ö¥ ´� .��Ü��Ã¥ ���� ¶��� �¡ ���Ü��� ��ÃÜ���� �´���  *

.���±��� ��ÃÜ���� �´��� �£
 �Ò´Ã�� ��·� ���
³ ¸� � ��� �³´� Ý� Â�æ× µ�£ ������ �Ë¡ ®��Ó�  
 ������� �ÛÜ±��� ¸ô³ µ�¨ ������­�� �Ò´Ã�� Ô�Ã£ ��Ó� .������­��
 ������­�� �Ò´Ã�� Ô�Ã£ ¤�Ç��½ ��³´� ®�Óº Ý�¥ ¦� �§  ̈.(40H)

.Å���� Ò³��º ��¬�� Ê��¥

�£���� ¸� ®��±��� ◆
«{~�� �¢�{¨¢ (¬)

�­®�¡ 

 ���� Ð ��� ¹�§ ��ý³ çØ��� ®�ý Ù��Ú~ (����~ ß) ������ Â�´Ö�½â� Ù���� ��³�Ã� �£�½ Â�´Ö�½� ����  ©
.Ù���� �  �¾�  ����½ �Û�º �  �¾��´Ö�½�

 Ð ��� �¹�§ ��ý³ �­�Ü��� Ù��Ú~ (����~ Þ) I ������ Â�´Ö�½â� ��Ï±� Ù�� ��³�Ã� �£�½ Â�´Ö�½� ����  Ä
.ê��¥ �Ï¾Ø~ }³´º ê¯��� ¹�§ �  ��º ê¯��� �� ü�× �~ Ù��Ú~ �¾��´Ö�½� ����

 Ð ��� �	���� Ù��Ú~ (ð��� Ä� ³~ ©�) II ������ Â�´Ö�½â� ��Ï±� Ù�� ��³�Ã� �£�½ Â�´Ö�½� ����  ß
 �±ÜÓ��� 	���� ³~ ����¢Í� Î�×��¯½~ Â�´Ö�½�º ê����� �Ï¾Ø~ Ù�´¥Ò� ¸� 	���� Ù��Ú~ �¾��´Ö�½� ����

.¹�§ ��ý³ Â����¾�� ��ý Â�´Ö�½�º



÷

.Å���� ðÜë� �£���� ÔÒ�Ã£ Ê��¥� �  õ���� Ò¶~  Ä
 ®Ü� ãä��¶ ê�À ³~ ¸ºÒ~ �´±�º ãä��´�� Ô�Ã£ ¤�­ ���´º Å���� ðÜë�  *

.Æ�Ç¬�� Å���� µ�¨ ç¢�­ ¦Ú Æ�Ç¬�� Å������

 �£���� ~´Ü¥ .Å���� �Ò��  ̈µ�  ̈��Ì��� ´�£ Å���� ê�× �  õ���� µ�£ ð�ô�  ß
.®�±�� � 



ß

¯�£w�� °±�� �w�� ��¦ ◆
.����×���� �³´� Ý� �£�½ ÊË¡  (©

.Â�� ®¢ Å���� ê�× �  ®�����º ���ä��� ����� Ý��� }~ ���  
.Å���� ��ÀÁ¥ ³~ ¦�´Ã¥ �  ¹�§ �Ü��� ´Ã  �¼�¢ ®�Óº ���ä��� ����� Ý��� ¦� �§¨  

 ÔÒ�Ã£  Ê��¥�  � )  ������  µ�¨  ÙðÜº  ç��³  �±�Ü¯��  ç±ô³  �   õ����  }~  ��  ´¢Á¥  ����ä���  �����  Ý��  (Ä
.(�£����

.��ÚÁ¥ �~ ç� }��� �� (�£���� ÔÒ�Ã£ Ê��¥� ê�£) Ò����� õ���� ��³´¥  
 ��� Ä� õ���� ��³´¥ ã��� �£ ¼�¢ ®�Óº ���ä��� ����� Ý� ���� �Ý��¥ ���­ �  �£���� }��¥ ��´�£  

.�ªÜ��Ã¥
 ���ä���  �����  Ý� ´�£ µ�­ }�Ò³´��  �  õ����  �����½ �´ä�Ï��  Ý���  ����×  ���ä���  �����  ��¢ �����  (ß

.(®¯£ ¹�§ �Ü�±� Ð) .®�����º
.Â�â�� �� �Õ¢~ �£���� Ý� ���¥  

 ��·� µ�£ ¶�Ø���� î��Ã��� Â�´Ö�½�º �£���� Ý�º ¦� �Ý��� ����¢� ´�£ µ�­ Ò³´�½ õ���� }Í � ª�æ×³  (÷
.®��´¢ �����­�� �Ò´Ã��

.�£�½ ÷� �� �Õ¢~ �´�� ®Ì���� ®�Óº �£���� ®�±�½ �®�����º ���ä��� ����� Ý� ´±º  (Þ

²w³���� ´ µ �w¶w· ◆

.©Ä �£���� ¸ô³ µ�£ }��Õ�� Ô�Ã£ }��� ��´�£ õÒ�Ö�� õ���� �Ç½�  ©
.�¯Ã��� µ�£ ���¬�� �×��Õ�� Ô�Ã£ Ý����  



Ä

�{¶¸��~�� ◆
 �£�½ / Ä©�þ�� : Ò������ ¶´£  (©)

�±�Ì�¥ Ä© :Î�±�Ì���� ¶´£  (Ä)
.��×�Ú ©Þ- µ�¨ ��×�Ú ÄÞ+ : ������� ��´��  (ß)

�£�½ ÷� �� �Õ¢~ : ®��Ó��� Å�³  (÷)
}��Õ�� Ô�Ã£ Ý��¥ ����  (Þ)
������­�� �Ò´Ã�� ��·�  (þ)

 :������� ¼³�æ�� �  }��¥ �Ò�¢Ë��� ������� ��´��  *
.µ�£~ µ�¨ ª�¾��� ������ }�¢³ ®�����º ���ä��� �º���� �ÛÜ±¥ ¸� � ���� �Ò��­ �ØÒ¶ �  �£�½ ÷Ä ´±º

 �Ò�¢Ë��� “������� ��´��” �´� �£ õ�Ö� }~ ��Ï�� ���� �����¥���¥³Í� �ÛÜ±��� Î�£�½ �ä�¬À �Ü�º  *
 :������� ¼³�æ�� ª�±Ü¥ ¹�§³

.���ä��� �º���� ( åÝ�) �ÛÜ±¥ �¢�­³ ��£���� ¸ô��
.���Ç��� ¿��ýÍ ¹�§³ �Ò�±�¨ }³¶ �å���¥ }~ ���� ���� Î��Ì���� ����  *

����/º{���� �©{»�� ¼w}»¡ ◆

�£���� ��·� ãä��´�� ��·�

�}��Õ�� ��·�

(.}��Õ�� Ô�Ã£ Ý����) Å���� ðÜô

(���ä��� ����� Ý��) �¶�£ ¸ô��

������­�� �Ò´Ã�� Ô�Ã£

.���¯�� ��­ ������­�� �Ò´Ã�� Ô�Ã£³ õ���� ¸ô³ Ý��Ö� ´�  *



©

48C (DD) �w�w½{�w¢ ¯�£­ °� �¾{¿
¼w}»��� ¼w��

 ®��¶ �Ù��� µØ��� �Ù�¶~ ®ë ~ µ�£ ��¬Ç��³ ��Ï�� �� ����� ����� ���±�½Ð� }��ë� .������ �� ¹ä��Ó� ¤��Ó×
 .}��ë�� �³�Óº Â�����³ ª�´�Ø �Ë¡ ®��Ó���

.ªâÜÃ��� ç��¨ ü�Ø��� ¤´� �³���� �  �Ë¡ ®��Ó��� ®��´º ����­Ð� µØ���

�¢À`�� ¼�� Â¢ �{Ãw |¡ ◆
 	�Ö�Í� �� �~ ³~ Å×~ ¹ô�±¥ �¶���� Ê�×¶~ ������� Î��â±��º �¾��¨ Ò�Ó��� Î����±���º Â�Ï��Ð� �� � ª���¥ ´¢Á¥

.Î�������� Ý�¥ ³~ ����Ç� ��×´º Ò�¯À~ �Í ����±��� ���À��

 �Ä �{Å� Æ�£¦ �{~�¦� �±¾ ¯�Ç|­ £³ }���ë��� }~ µ�¨ ��Ó¥ ���â±�� ÊË¡  …
 Î����±��� �£ Ý��Ö¥ �Ã��� �Áº ������ ���±�½� ¦¥ �§  ̈��wÇ� È���É �É{¸§�

.�¶Ò����
�­®�¡ 

 Ê{Ë©Ì� �É{¸� �{~�¦� �±¾ ¯�Ç|­ £³ }���ë��� }~ µ�¨ ��Ó¥ ���â±�� ÊË¡ …
 Ý��Ö¥ �Ã��� �Áº ���� ���� ���±�½� ¦¥ �§¨ ´¨Å �­�{¢ ���µÄ Æ�£¦ �Ä È���É

.�¶Ò���� Î����±��� �£
�w |¡ 

Î�{¤Ë�� ◆
.����×���� �³´� Ý� �£�½ ÊË¡  (©)

.������­�� �Ò´Ã�� ��·� µ�£ ®��Ó¥ �Å���� ¿�£ µ�¨ � �ô��º  (Ä)
.}��Õ�� Ô�Ã£ ¼�Ã�¨ ���
³ µ�£ ®��Ó¥ ��¢  (ß)

.Î��´¬�� �� �×³Ï�Ç�� ¤�Ü×Ï�� ¸� }������ ����Ç� Î��´¬�� 	�� Â´Ö����  (÷)

_É�¾


